

APPEAL NO. 15-55556
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBIN ANDERSON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

CRST INTERNATIONAL, INC., An Iowa corporation; CRST VAN
EXPEDITED, INC., an Iowa Corporation, ERIC VEGETEL, an
individual, and DOES 1 through 10 inclusive

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, Riverside, Case No. 5:14-CV-00368-DSF-MAN
The Honorable Dale S. Fischer

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Brian F. Van Vleck, Esq,
California Bar No. 155250
bvanvleck@vtzlaw.com
Daniel J. Turner, Esq.
California Bar No. 207654
dturner@vtzlaw.com
VAN VLECK TURNER & ZALLER LLP
6310 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 430
Los Angeles, California 90048
Telephone: (323) 592-3505
Facsimile: (323) 592-3506

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 6

 A. Anderson’s Hiring and Assignment to Work with Vegtel 6

 B. Plaintiff Was Subjected To Repeated and Escalating Harassment by Her Lead Driver, Vegtel. 8

 C. CRST Refused to Investigate Plaintiff’s Complaints and Falsely Claims It Has Taken Remedial Action. 10

 D. Whether CRST Legitimately Terminated Plaintiff for “Job Abandonment” Is a Disputed Material Issue. 16

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

VII. ARGUMENT 21

 A. THE ALLEGED CONDUCT OF CO-DRIVER VEGTEL IS ACTIONABLE HARASSMENT UNDER TITLE VII. 21

 B. DEFENDANT CRST’S FAILURE TO TAKE REASONABLE REMEDIAL ACTION AFTER LEARNING OF VEGTEL’S HARASSMENT SUBJECTS IT TO LIABILITY UNDER TITLE VII. 28

 C. A REASONABLE TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND THAT CRST’S TERMINATION OF PLAINTIFF ANDERSON WAS MOTIVATED BY HER COMPLAINTS OF HARASSMENT 32

D. THE CALIFORNIA FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT ("FEHA") GOVERNS THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYEES LIKE PLAINTIFF.....	37
VIII. CONCLUSION	41
IX. CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brooks v. City of San Mateo, 229 F.3d 917 (2000)..... 26

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White, 548 U.S. 53, 68-70 (2006)..... 33

Burrell v. Star Nursery, Inc., 170 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 26

Cherry v. Shaw Coastal, Inc., 668 F.3d 182 (9th Cir. 2012) 30

Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis Bd. of Trs., 225 F.3d 1115, 1124 (9th Cir. 2000) 21, 35

Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov. of Nashville, 555 U.S. 271, 276 (2009)..... 33

Davis v. Team Elec. Co., 520 F.3d 1080, 1094 (9th Cir. 2008) 22, 33

Davis v. Team Elec. Co., 520 F.3d 1080, 1096 (9th Cir. 2008) 23

Davis, supra, 520 F3d at 1094 34

Delta Sav. Bank v. United States, 265 F.3d 1017, 1021 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 20

Draper v. Coeur Rochester, Inc., 147 F.3d 1104, 1108 (1998)..... 23, 24, 40

EEOC v. Hacienda Hotel, 881 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 26

Ellison v. Brady, 924 F.2d 872, 875-876 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 22

Ellison v. Brady, 924 F.2d 872, 876 (9th Cir. 1991) 26

Ellison v. Brady, 924 F.2d 872, 879 (9th Cir. 1991) 22

Ellison v. Brady, 924 F.2d 872, 882 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 29

Ellison v. Brady, supra..... 35

Fuller v. City of Oakland, 47 F.3d 1522, 1528-29 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 29, 30

Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc., 510 U.S. 17, 23 (1993) 23

Hawn v. Executive Jet Mgmt., Inc., 615 F3d 1151, 1157–1158 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 37

Lindsay v. SLT Los Angeles, LLC, 432 F.3d 954, 958 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 21, 35

Maez v. Chevron Texaco Corp., 2005 WL 1656908 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	40
Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc., 885 F.2d 498, 505 (9th Cir. 1989).....	34
Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc., 523 U.S. 75, 81 (1998)	22
Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., 523 U.S. 75, 81 (1998).....	22
Passatino v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Products, Inc., 212 F3d 493, 507 (9th Cir. 2000).....	34
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133, 150 (2000).....	20, 37
Steiner v. Showboat Operating Co., 25 F.3d 1459 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
Steiner v. Showboat Operating Co., 25 F.3d 1459, 1464 (9th Cir. 1994)	33
Sullivan v. Oracle Corporation, 51 Cal.4th 1191, 1202 (2011).....	38
Sullivan, supra, 51 Cal.4th at 1202.....	39
Swenson v. Potter, 271 F.3d 1184, 1193 (9th Cir. 2001)	32
Swenson v. Potter, 271 F.3d 1184, 1193 (9th Cir. 2001)	35
Vance v. Southern Bell Tel and Tel. Co., 863 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989).....	26
Video Software Dealers Assn. v. Schwarzenegger, 556 F.3d 950, 956 (9th Cir. 2009)	21, 35
Yanowitz v. L’Oreal USA, Inc., 36 C4th 1028, 1052, 1054 (2005).....	33
Yartzoff v. Thomas, 809 F.2d 1371, 1376 (9th Cir. 1987).....	34
